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PER CURI AM

Joseph Wayne Loftin was charged with stealing firearns
from a federally licensed firearns dealer, in violation of 18
US C 8§8924(m and 8 2 (the aiding and abetting statute), and with
possession of a firearm by a convicted felon, in violation of 18
U S C 8§ 922(g)(1) and 8 924(e)(1). After a jury convicted Loftin
on both counts, the district court sentenced him to 245 nonths'
i mprisonnment for possession of a firearmas a convicted felon and
120 nont hs' I mpri sonnent for stealing firearns, to run
concurrently. The court also ordered Loftin to pay restitution in
t he anount of $4, 190.

On appeal, Loftin contends that the district court erred
in responding to several jury questions submtted to the court

during deliberations. Finding no reversible error, we affirm

I

In March 2002, Robert Lakey, Janes Cal |l ahan, James Cox,
and the defendant Loftin were sitting around with a group of
peopl e, drinking, and "tal ki ng about ways to nmake noney." At sone
poi nt during that neeting, Loftin said he knew of a person who had
a large nunber of firearnms in his trailer home. Accordingly, the
group decided to break into the Lewisville, North Carolina hone of
Larry Davis, a federally-licensed collector of firearns, and steal

his firearns.



After Lakey, Cox, and Loftin drove to Davis' residence in
the early norning hours of Mrch 11, 2002, to case the place
Lakey, Call ahan, and Loftin returned | ater that norning, waited for
Davis to leave, and then proceeded forcibly to enter Davis'
residence. After entering the residence, the group ransacked the
interior and stole 33 weapons, which the various nenbers of the
conspiracy then stored.

Later Lakey and Callahan cooperated wth federal
officials and testified against Loftin, stating that Loftin used a
crowbar to pry open the front door, after which Loftin and Lakey
entered the residence, pried open the gun safe, and renoved the
guns. Callahan admtted to being the driver.

During the course of jury deliberations during Loftin's
trial, the jury submtted nunerous questions to the court, which
the court answered wth further instructions to the jury.
Followi ng Loftin's conviction and sentencing, Loftin filed this
appeal .

On appeal, Loftin challenges only the court's responses

to jury questions.

During deliberations, the jury sent a handwitten

guestion to the court as follows: "Steal equals taking. Could a
person 'take' . . . 'steal' w thout being physically at the site of
the theft, i.e. at the trailer? O does agreenent to accept the
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stolen goods, hide the stolen goods constitute 'taking' and
therefore 'stealing? W need clarification on what constitutes
actual theft."

Di scussing a response with counsel, the court proposed
giving a standard aiding and abetting instruction to help clarify
to the jury whether a defendant's actual presence in the residence
was necessary to convict. The court al so proposed to read agai n an
earlier instruction giving the neaning of the word "steal."
Counsel for Loftin did not object to the repeat of the "steal"
instruction, but stated that the aiding and abetting instruction
was not necessary in view of the evidence. In counsel's view,
"anyt hing could have happened and possibly a scenario could have
happened, but there is no evidence to support that. The evidence
in the case is that [Loftin] was a direct participant in this, so
either he did it or he didn't."

The court instructed the jury as it proposed, giving the
jury a standard ai di ng and abetting i nstruction and concluding, "in
order to find M. Loftin guilty of the charge in count one, you
woul d have to find it has been proven beyond a reasonabl e doubt
that he participated or aided and abetted the taking of the
firearms fromthe trailer."”

Loftin now contends that giving the aiding and abetting
instruction constituted error, as it was not supported by the

evi dence. According to Loftin, the evidence only indicated that he
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was one of the principals who actually engaged in the break-in and
the theft. In Loftin's view, if the jury did not believe that he
was a principal, then it should acquit and not find himguilty on
an ai ding and abetting charge.

W find Loftin's view of the case too rigid. The
government proved with anple evidence that the underlying of fense
had been commtted by at |east three individuals -- Loftin, Lakey,
and Call ahan -- and naybe by Cox. Mor eover, there was evi dence
that Loftin, Lakey, Callahan, and Cox all possessed sone of the
firearns after the theft. \Wiile the governnent's theory of the
case was that Loftin and Lakey were the prine perpetrators, it is
possi bl e that cross-exam nation nmade the identity of the actua
princi pals uncertain. Wiile it is clear that Loftin, Lakey,
Cal | ahan, and Cox were all involved, the jury could have harbored
doubts on the exact role of each and on the extent of participation
by each.

Loftin was charged with both being a principal and an
ai der and abettor, and, we conclude that the district court did not
abuse its discretion in giving the jury an aider and abettor
instruction that all parties agreed was appropriate in form See,

e.g., United States v. Horton, 921 F.2d 540, 543-45 (4th Grr.

1990), cert. denied, 501 U S. 1234 (1991); United States v. Duke,

409 F.2d 669, 671 (4th Gir. 1969).
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During deliberations the jury also submtted questions
such as, "Was there an opportunity for the w tnesses to conpare
stories?" and "Did the governnent coach w tnesses separately on
testi nony?" The court advised the jury, "[Y]ou nust make your
deci si on based on the evi dence that has been presented in the case,
and it is up to you to renenber what has been presented in the
case."

Loftin contends that this response i s m sl eadi hg because
it does not allow the jury to consider the possibility that the
government did coach the wtnesses or that the wtnesses did
conpare stories, even though there was no evidence in the record to
support those possibilities.

Because Loftin raises this objection for the first tine
on appeal, we review it under the plain-error standard. See Fed.
R Cim P. 52(b). W conclude that Loftin has failed to carry his
burden under that standard. The court's instruction in responseto
the jury's question was an appropriate allusionto its earlier and
fuller instruction to the jury:

Now, in saying that you nust consider all of the
evi dence, | do not nean that you must accept all of the

evi dence as true or accurate. You shoul d deci de whet her
you believe what each wtness had to say and how

important that testinony was. |In nmaking that deci sion,
you may believe or disbelieve any witness, in whole or in
part.



The district court's supplenental instruction relating to possible
credibility issues did not conflict with the court's earlier
instruction, nor did it erroneously advise the jury of its task.
As such, Loftin has not fulfilled his burden of show ng prejudicial

error. See United States v. United Med. Surgical Supply Corp., 989

F.2d 1390, 1406-07 (4th Cr. 1993).

AFFI RVED



